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The posthumous works of James Affleck,
Biggar. With a sketch of the author’s life, etc. Edited by his son, John
Affleck.
Edinburgh: Printed by D. Halliday..., 1836.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, engr. frontis. portrait, pp. 142, cont. half calf,
marbled sides, prelims. a bit marked, and occasionally the contents,
previous owner’s name on title-page, dent on rear board, binding a bit
worn, small split at top of front joint.
[ref: 25763 ] £45
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The tryal of Mary Blandy, spinster; for the
murder of her father, Francis Blandy, gent. at the Assizes held at
Oxford for the county of Oxford, on Saturday the 29th of February,
1752. : Before the Honourable Heneage Legge, Esq; and Sir Sydney
Stafford Smythe, knt. two of the barons of His Majesty's Court of
Exchequer. Published by permission of the judges.
London: Printed for John and James Rivington..., 1752.
Folio, pp. [2], 46, recent boards, title stained, small repair to blank fore-
margin of leaf B2. Mary poisoned her father at the urging of her lover.
[ESTC T51990]
[ref: 25794 ] £125

Sunshine and storm in the East, or
cruises to Cyprus and Constantinople. With upwards of 100
illustrations chiefly from drawings by the Hon. A. V. Bingham.
London: Longmans..., 1881.
8vo, pp. xxi, [3], 488, ills. throughout, 2 folding maps, full cont. tree
calf, spine gilt in compartments, red leather title and author labels,
turnovers gilt, a.e.g., by Riviere, prize label on front free e.p., small
crack to top of front joint and slight rubbing to corners, very small
scrape below author label, else an attractive copy.
[ref: 25783 ] £95
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Malice defeated, or, A brief relation of the
accusation and deliverance of Elizabeth Cellier : wherein her
proceedings both before and during her confinement are particularly
related and the Mystery of the meal-tub fully discovered. Together with
an abstract of her arraignment and tryal, written by her self, for the
satisfaction of all lovers of undisguised truth.

London: Printed for Elizabeth Cellier, and are to be sold at her
house ..., 1680.
FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. [2], 48, disbound. [”Elizabeth Cellier,
commonly known as the "Popish Midwife" (c.1668 – c. 1688), was a
notable Catholic midwife in seventeenth-century England. She stood
trial for treason in 1679 for her alleged part in the "Meal-Tub Plot"
against the future King James II, but was eventually freed. Cellier was
later imprisoned for allegations made in her 1680 work Malice
Defeated, in which she recounted the events of the alleged conspiracy
against the future King. She later became a pamphleteer and
advocated for advancements in the field of midwifery. Cellier published
A Scheme for the Foundation of a Royal Hospital in 1687, where she
outlined plans for a hospital and a college for instructions in midwifery,
as well as proposing that midwives of London should enter into a
corporation and use their fees to establish parish houses where any
woman could give birth.” Wikiopaedia.
[ref: 25776 ] £285
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The tryals and condemnation of Robert
Charnock, Edward King, and Thomas Keyes, for the horrid and
execrable conspiracy to assassinate His sacred Majesty, K. William, in
order to a French invasion of this kingdom. Who upon full evidence
were found guilty of high-treason, at the Sessions-house in the Old-
Baily March 11. 1695/6. Together with a true copy of the papers
delivered by them to the sheriffs of London and Middlesex at the time
of their execution.
London: Printed for Samuel Hayrick..., 1696.
FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. [2], 76, (lacking the imprimatur leaf),
disbound, title marked with small tear at inner blank margin, some
browning of last few leaves. [Wing T2244]
[ref: 25780 ] £145
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Letters from the late Lord
Chedworth to the Rev. Thomas Crompton : written in the period from
Jan. 1780, to May, 1795. [Edited by the latter]

London: Hurst, Chance, and Co..., 1828.
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. xvi, 295, [1] blank, [1] errata leaf, verso
blank, modern quarter cloth, grey boards, red leather title label. With a
leaf preceding the title, with manuscript inscription ‘To Robert
Alderson, Esquire. In this volume you will fine allusion to persons and
things the recollection of which, it is believed, will not be unpleasant to
you. At all events receive it as an acceptable proof of the good-will and
friendship, which has so long been established between us, and which
will assuredly remain, “ dum spiritus nos regit, artus,” on the part of
The Editor.”
[ref: 25761 ] £245
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The life and
services of Horatio Viscount Nelson... from His Lordship’s manuscripts.
London: Fisher..., [n.d., c. 1840].
3 vols, 8vo, engr. frontis., engr. title with vignette, and printed title to
each vol., 33 engr. plates, engr. fldg. map, 19th c. half calf, cloth sides,
red and brown leather labels, occasional slight staining in blank
margins, occasional offset from plates, bindings rubbed, cloth sides sl.
marked. [The portrait of Earl St Vincent supplied in volume 2, but not
duplicated in volume 3 where it is also called for, but with a portrait of
George Keith Elphinstone at page 304]
[ref: 25784 ] £165
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Catalogue of the Library at Abbotsford.
Edinburgh: [Bannatyne Club], 1838.
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [4], vi, [2], 464, orig. boards, later rebacked
with cloth, original paper label on spine (sl. chipped), prelims.  & foot of
title sl. marked, largely unopened, binding rubbed [Copies of this
Catalogue were presented by Major Sir Walter Scott, Bart., 'to the
BANNATYNE CLUB, as a slight return for their liberality and kindness
in agreeing to continue to that Library the various valuable works
printed under their superintendence.' Copies were also provided for
the MAITLAND CLUB, as the similar contribution of John G.
LOCKHART, Esq., one of the Members. 60 copies were presented to
the Bannatyne Club, and 45 to the Maitland Club. The work preserves
Scott's classifications and arrangements, and contains notes by Scott.
[Van Antwerp 34; The Scott Exhibition 1871, 383; Corson 2787; Terry
60.]
[ref: 25612 ] £325
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The records of Elgin 1234 -
1800.
Aberdeen: Printed for the New Spalding Club,  1903, 1908.
2 vols., 4to, titles in red & black, frontis. to each vol., plates (some
folding, some double-page), orig. cloth, gilt, upper cover of vol. 2 sl.
marked, else very good. Voume 1 number 35 of 525 copies printed,
Volume 2 number 35 of 425 copies printed. [Terry 27 & 35.]
[ref: 25766 ] £195

An ordinance for the relief of creditors
and poor prisoners. Fryday June 9. 1654. Ordered by his Highness the
Lord Protector, and his council, that this ordinance be forthwith printed
and published. Henry Scobell, Clerk of the Council. [with] An
additionall ordinance for the relief of creditors and poor prisoners...
Printed by William du-Gard and Henry Hills, printers to His Highness
the Lord Protector, 1654. [both items].
2 works, folio, pp. [2], 373 - 382; [2], 479 - 483, [1] blank, both
disbound, some dust-marking and staining to inner blank margin with
stab holes from previous binding.
[ref: 25779 ] £125
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A
Compilation of various authentick evidences and historical authorities,
tending to illustrate the life and character of Thomas Egerton, ... Lord
Chancellor of England ... also a Sketch of the Lives of John Egerton,
Bishop of Durham, and of Francis Egerton, third Duke of Bridgewater.
London: Printed by H. Reynell..., 1801.
Folio, pp. 91, (verso blank), engr. frontis. portrait, 2 other portraits,
recent boards, paper label on spine, frontis.portrait offset to title, some
spotting of contents, crack at foot of front board. With a presentation
inscription on the front free e.-p, “Presented to the Royal Institution by
the Revd. Francis Egerton. May 22d. 1807. [”The life of the Duke,
mentioned in the title, does not occur. This is a duplicate, with the
exception of the two first leaves, of the anonymous edition under:...
There are inserted three portraits, viz., of the Lord Chancellor, dated
1798; of the Bishop; and of the Bishop's Wife, dated 1807; also
between pp. 20 and 21 "a Supplementary addition to Note [P], page
18", dated 1806;..” British Library copy.
[ref: 25762 ] £245
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Instructions to be observed
by the several Justices of Peace in the several Counties within this
Commonwealth, for the better prevention of Robberies, Burglaries and
other Outrages.
London: Printed for Edward Husband, 1649.
Folio, single sheet, printed on recto only, title cropped affecting half of
the words, text sl. marked. A scarce work, with Library Hub locating
only a few printed copies. [Goldsmiths’ 1023; Wing E778]
[ref: 25767 ] £95

The Right Hon. Benjamin
Disraeli, Earl Of Beaconsfield, K.G., and his times.

London: William Mackenzie..., 1882.
5 divisional volumes, 4to, title pages in red & black for binding the work
in 2 volumes, engr. frontis. portrait to each part and 25 other engr.
plates with tissue guards, orig. blue ribbed cloth, front covers and
spines decor. in black and gilt, a.e.g, corners chafed, very minor
rubbing at top of spines, occasional light spotting at top of  prelims.,
else a very good set.
[ref: 25798 ] £65
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The works of Henry Fielding, Esq. With an
essay on his life and genius, by Arthur Murphy, Esq. A new edition, in
ten volumes.
London: Printed for J. Johnson..., 1806.
10 vols., 8vo, engr. frontis. portrait to vol. 1, with some offset to title,
full cont. calf, spine ornately gilt in compartments, black leather title
labels, green leather numbering labels, gilt decor. borders, inner
dentelles with Greek key pattern, vol. 5 with flaking of centre tool in two
bottom spine panels, vol. 6 with the centre tool flaked away in these
panels, else a very handsome set. With the bookplate of Joseph
Robertson Raines in each volume, and the manuscript date of 1831.
[ref: 25528 ] £495

11 31/10/2025



An alarme for sinners : containing the
confession, prayers, letters, and last words of Robert Foulkes, late
minister of Stanton-Lacy in the county of Salop; who was tryed,
convicted, and sentenced, at the sessions in the Old Bayly, London,
January 16th 1678/9, and executed the 31st following : With an
account of his life. Published from the original, written with his own
hand, during his reprieve, and sent by him at his death to Doctor Lloyd,
Dean of Bangor. Licensed, Jan. 29. 1678.
London: Printed for Langley Curtis..., 1679.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. [4], 39, [1] blank, disbound, contents
loose, slight chipping at blank margin. [Robert Foulkes, English Church
cleric. “He seduced the young lady who resided with him, took a
lodging for her in York Buildings in the Strand, and there made away
with the child that was born on 11 December 1678, by stabbing it in the
throat with a knife and disposing of the body down a privy emptying
into the River Thames.” Wikipaedia. [Wing F1644]
[ref: 25770 ] £175
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The Hindee-Roman
orthoepigraphical ultimatum : or a systematic, discriminative view of
oriental and occidental visible sounds, on fixed and practical principles
for speedily acquiring the most accurate pronunciation of many oriental
languages, exemplified in ... the Hindoostanee story teller. Second
edition.
London: Printed for Black, Kingsbury..., 1820.
8vo, pp. [8], clxvi, 11 double-page plates, 88, 56, [2], 42, cont.
sprinkled sheep, black leather title label, lacking blank end-papers,
couple of scrapes to binding but overall a pleasant copy. [John
Borthwick Gilchrist FRSE (19 June 1759 – 9 January 1841) was a
Scottish surgeon, linguist, philologist and Indologist. Born and
educated in Edinburgh, he spent most of his early career in India,
where he made a study of the local languages. In later life, he returned
to Britain and lived in Edinburgh and London. In his final years, he
moved to Paris, where he died at the age of 81. He is principally
known for his study of the Hindustani language, which led to it being
adopted as the lingua franca of northern India (including present-day
Pakistan) by British colonists and indigenous people.] Wikipaedia.
[ref: 25759 ] £295
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A short essay on the modes of defence best
adapted to the situation and circumstances of this island. With An
Examination of the Schemes that have been formed for the Purpose of
fortifying its principal Dockyards on very extensive Plans, which are
ready to be carried into Execution by his Grace the Duke of Richmond,
now Master-General of the Ordnance. Addressed to the public at large,
but particularly to the House of Commons, and the Independent
Country Gentlemen of Great-Britain. By an officer. The second edition.
[bound with] [LENNOX (Charles, 3rd Duke of Richmond]. An answer to
"A short essay on the modes of defence best adapted to the situation
and circumstances of this island." [bound with] [GLENIE (James)]. A
reply to the answer to a short essay on the modes of defence. In a
letter to His Grace the Duke of Richmond.
London: Printed for G. & T. Wilkie..., [first and third items]; Printed and
sold by J. Almon..., 1785.
3 works in 1 vol., 8vo, pp. [4], 91, [1]; 68; [4], 56; half-title to each work,
full cont. tree calf, red leather title label, bookplates of [Shirburn Castle]
to front e.p.’s, and with a couple of their blind stamps, a very attractive
copy. [ESTC T79893; T77301; T79894]
[ref: 24016 ] £425
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She stoops to conquer or the mistakes of
a night. Illustrated by HUGH THOMSON.
London: Hodder & Stoughton…, [1912].
4to, tipped-in coloured frontis., 24 other tipped-in coloured plates, orig.
cloth, upper cover elab. decor. gilt, some very slight rubbing at corners,
else a very good copy. Gift inscription dated 1912 on blank recto of
frontis.
[ref: 25791 ] £50
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The trial of the Hon. George Gordon,
commonly called Lord George Gordon, for high-treason, at the bar of
the Court of King's Bench, on Monday, the 5th of February, 1781.
before The Right Hon. Earl Mansfield, Chief Justice; Edward Willes,
Esq. Sir William Henry Ashhurst, Knt. and Francis Buller, Esq.
containing, Not only the Evidence on both Sides, but an Account of the
Manner of conducting the Trial; the Arguments of Counsel; the
contested Points in Law, &c. also the speech of the attorney-general;
Mr. Kenyon, the Solicitor-General, and Mr. Erskine. Taken in short-
hand by William Vincent, Esq; of Gray's-Inn.
London: Printed for Fielding and Walker..., 1781.
8vo, engr. frontis. portrait, (loose at inner margin), pp. [2], 81, [1] blank,
untrimmed, stitched as issued, sl. dusty and shaken. [ESTC T12681].
Gordon is remembered chiefly for is role in the Gordon Riots. “On 2
June 1780 he headed a crowd of around 50,000 people that marched
in procession from St George's Fields just south of London to the
Houses of Parliament in order to present a huge petition against
(partial) Catholic emancipation. After the mob reached Westminster
the "Gordon Riots" began. Initially, the mob dispersed after threatening
to force their way into the House of Commons, but reassembled soon
afterwards and, over several days, destroyed several Roman Catholic
chapels, pillaged the private dwellings of Catholics, set fire to Newgate
Prison, broke open all the other prisons, and attacked the Bank of
England and several other public buildings. The army was finally
brought in to quell the unrest and killed or wounded around 450 people
before they finally restored order.For his role in instigating the riots,
Lord George was charged with high treason. He was comfortably
imprisoned in the Tower of London and permitted to receive visitors,
including the Methodist leader Rev. John Wesley on Tuesday 19
December 1780[3] who may have shared the condemning opinion of
his brother Charles Wesley. Thanks to a strong defence by his cousin,
Thomas Erskine, 1st Baron Erskine, he was acquitted on the grounds
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that he had had no treasonable intent.” Wikipaedia.
[ref: 25772 ] £125

East Lothian. With 186 illustrations.
Edinburgh: William Green…, 1907.
FIRST EDITION. Tall 8vo, title in red & black, pp. xix, [1] errata, 398,
[1] blank,  illus., plates, illus. in text, fldg. map at end, orig. cream
buckram, gilt.
[ref: 25790 ] £35
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The tryals of Robert Green, Henry Berry &
Lawrence Hill, for the murder of Sir Edmund-bury Godfrey Knt., one of
his majesties justices of the peace for the county of Middlesex : at the
Kings-Bench bar at Westminster, before the Right Honourable Sir
William Scroggs Knt. Lord Chief Justice of the court, and the rest of his
majesties judges there : on Monday the 10th of February 1678-9 :
where, upon full evidence they were convicted, and received sentence
accordingly, on Tuesday the next day following. [with] HILL
(Lawrence). An account of, together with, the writing it self that was
found in the pocket of Lawrence Hill, at the time he and Green were
executed, Friday the 21st of February, 1679, for the Sr. Edmond-Berrry
Godfrey Kt.
London: Printed for Robert Pawlet..., 1679. [both works]
2 works, folio, pp. [4], 92; 3, [1] blank, without the portrait frontis. to the
first work mentioned in a number of copies, some minor worming to
blank margins toward the end, disbound from a volume, outer leaves
dusty. [Wing T2256; Wing A425]
[ref: 25774 ] £225
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The several speeches of
Duke Hamilton Earl of Cambridge, Henry Earl of Holland, and Arthur
Lord Capel, upon the scaffold immediately before their execution, on
Friday the 9. of March. : Also the several exhortations, and
conferences with them, upon the scaffold, by Dr Sibbald, Mr Bolton, &
Mr Hodges. Published by special authority.
London: Printed for Peter Cole.., 1649.
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, p. 43, [1] blank, disbound, title a bit dusty.
[Wing H482]
[ref: 25769 ] £145

A treatise concerning the manner of
fallowing of ground, raising of grass-seeds, and training of lint and
hemp, for the increase and improvement of the linnen-manufactories in
Scotland. Publish'd for the Benefit of the Farmers in that Kingdom, by
the Honourable Society for improving in the knowledge of agriculture.
Enter'd in Stationer's-Hall
Edinburgh: Printed by Robert Fleming and Company, 1724.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 173, verso blank, 7 engr. folding plates,
cont. panelled calf, new title label, rubbed. ESTC T136801; Kress
3560; Higgs 3271.; Goldsmiths’ 6278. Variously attributed to Richard
Bradley and William Macintosh. A scarce work.
[ref: 25757 ] £750

19 31/10/2025



A Complete Collection of Scotish Proverbs
Explained and made Intelligible to the English Reader.
London: Printed for William and John Innys..., 1721.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [14], 400, [18] index, handsomely bound in
full panelled calf, spine gilt in compartments, red leather title label,
inner dentelles gilt, a.e.g., by Bedford, contents fresh and crisp, a very
attractive copy.
[ref: 25455 ] £325

A report from the committee
appointed to enquire into the state of the goals of this kingdom.
Relating to the King's-Bench prison. Publish'd by order of the House of
Commons.
London: Printed for Richard Williamson..., 1730.
Folio, pp. 27, [1] blank, disbound.
[ref: 25775 ] £85
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Directions to prevent the contagion of
the jail-distemper, commonly called the jail-fever.
London: Printed for James Robson..., 1772
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [4], 46, lacking half-title, outer leaves a bit
browned, repair to inner blank margin of last leaf, disbound. [ESTC
T56219, listing 4 copies in the UK and 3 in North America]
[ref: 25768 ] £85

The poetical remains of the late Dr. John
Leyden, with memoirs of his life, by the Rev. James Morton.
London: Printed by Strahan and Spottiswoode..., 1819.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iii] - ix, (lacking half-title), xcii, 415, [1],
errata slip, rebound quarter calf, some foxing of contents, early
ownership signature of George Smith, Calcutta, on title-page.
[ref: 25198 ] £135
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A Sermon at the Funeral of Sr Edmund-Berry
Godfrey. One of his Majesties Justices of the Peace, Who was
Barbarously Murthered. Preached on Thursday the 1st day of October
1678. In the Parish Church of St. Martin in the Fields.
London: Printed by Tho. Newcombe, for Henry Brome..., 1678.
Small 4to, pp. 42, disbound, title dusty, verso of last leaf marked and
with a stain. [Wing L2700]
[ref: 25793 ] £75

The poetical works of
Henry Wadsworth Longfellow. (Reprinted from the revised American
edition, including his latest poems.)
London: Frederick Warne..., [1882].
8vo, pp. viii, 630, [2], prize binding of full tan calf, gilt, spine gilt in
compartments, red leather title label, marbled edges, with gilt stamp of
Cargilfield, Trinity, Edinburgh, and prize label on front paste-down e.p.,
very minor rubbing at head of spine. The Albion Edition. Preface dated
1882.
[ref: 25795 ] £30
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The history of England from
the accession of James the Second. Popular edition in two volumes.
London: Longmans..., 1889.
2 vols., 8vo, full tan calf, gilt, spine gilt in compartments, red leather
title and numbering labels, Greek key borders on covers, an attractive
set.
[ref: 25796 ] £55

The tryal of
Thomas Earl of Macclesfield : in the House of Peers, for high crimes
and misdemeanors ; upon an impeachment BY The Knights Citizens
and Burgesses in Parliament assembled, in the Name of themselves
and of all the Commons of Great-Britain. Begun the 6th Day of May
1725, and from thence continued by several Adjournments until the
27th Day of the same Month. Published by order of the House of
Peers.
London: Printed by Sam. Buckley in Amen-Corner, 1725.
FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. [4], 284. disbound, last leaf browned.
[ref: 25778 ] £75
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Poets and poetry of The Lennox.
Introductory matter, biographies, selection and arrangement.
Dumbarton: Bennett & Thomson..., [1889].
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [7]. [1] blank, 287, [1] blank, orig. blue cloth,
black & gilt, previous owner’s name in ink on front free e.p., title
browned with offset from the e.p. and ink inscription.
[ref: 25764 ] £45

The Indian Empire: History,
Topography, Geology, Climate, Population, Chief Cities and Provinces;
Tributary and Protected States; Military Power and Resources;
Religion, Education, Crime; Land Tenures; Staple Products;
Government, Finance, and Commerce. With a full account of the
Mutiny of the Bengal Army; of the Insurrection in Western India; and an
Exposition of the Alleged Causes. Illustrated with Maps, Portraits and
Views.
London: The London Printing and Publishing Company..., [n.d., c.
1858].
3 vols., 4to, engr, frontis., engr. title with vignette to each volume, 2
double-page maps, double-page table and 117 engr. plates (some
bound out of order), later half calf, marbled sides, stain to blank fore-
margin of engr. title to vol. 1, printed titles a bit browned, occasional
spotting of contents, spines dull.
[ref: 25785 ] £345
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The gardener’s and
botanist’s dictionary; containing the best and newest methods of
cultivating and improving the kitchen, fruit, and flower garden, and
nursery; of performing the practical parts of agriculture; of managing
vineyards, and of propagating all sorts of timber trees. By the late
Philip Miller, F.R.S. gardener to the Worshipful Company of
Apothecaries at their botanic garden in Chelsea, and member of the
Botanic Academy at Florence. To which are now first added, a
complete enumeration and description of all plants hitherto known, with
their generic and specific characters, places of growth, times of
flowering, and uses both medicinal and economical. The whole
corrected and newly arranged, with the addition of all the modern
improvements in landscape gardening, and in the culture of trees,
plants, and fruits, particularly in the various kinds of hot houses and
forcing frames, with plates explanatory both of them, and the principles
of botany. By Thomas Martyn, B.D. F.R.S. Regius Professor of Botany
in the University of Cambridge. In two volumes. ..
London: printed for F. and C. Rivington, B. Law, J. Johnson, G.G. and
J. Robinson, T. Cadell, G. Nicol, R. Baldwin, S. Hayes, R. Faulder, T.
Payne, W. Lowndes, B. and J. White, J. Walker, G. and T. Wilkie, J.
Scatcherd, T. Kay, Vernor and Hood, T.N. Longman, and T. Cadell,
Junior, and W. Davies, 1797 - [1807]
2 vols., large thick folio, 20 engraved plates in vol. 1, rebound quarter
calf, marbled sides. [Dedicated to Sir Joseph Banks] [As ESTC notes:
“Not in fact by Philip Miller, but by Thomas Martyn, though founded on
Miller. Published in parts, being completed in 1807. Some copies
include one or more 1807 title-pages, with imprint reading: ’London:
printed for F. C. and J. Rivington, J. Johnson, G. and W. Nicol, R.
Baldwin, W. J. and J. Richardson, S. Hayes, R. Faulder and Son, T.
Payne, W. Lowndes, J. Walker, G. Wilkie and J. Robinson, Cuthell and
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Martin, R. Lea, Vernor, Hood, and Sharpe, J. Taylor, E. Jefferey, W.
Clarke and Sons, C. Robinson, C. Law, J. White, Longman, Hurst,
Rees and Orme, Cadell and Davies, J. Murray, W. Stewart, J. Booth,
S. Bagster, and J. Booker: by Law and Gilbert, St. John’s Square,
Clerkenwell. M DCCC VII.’ [ESTC N18290; Henrey 1114]
[ref: 24411 ] £675

The Lamp of Lothian; or, the history of
Haddington, in connection with the public affairs of East Lothian and of
Scotland, from the earliest records to 1844. A new edition, with
biographical sketch of the author.
Haddington: Printed and published by William Sinclair, 1900.
Large 8vo, vignette on title, pp. xxxi, [1] blank, 235,[1] blank, origl blue
cloth, gilt crest on upper cover.
[ref: 25788 ] £48
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Elements of agriculture; being an essay
toward establishing the cultivation of the soil, and promoting vegetation
on steady principles.
London: Printed for C. and R. Baldwin..., 1807.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, [2], 543, [1] advert., [8] index, cont. calf,
rebacked, corners chafed, early ownership names on front free e.p.,
and title-page, some marks to title and following leaf, some spotting of
contents. [Goldsmiths’ 19359]
[ref: 25760 ] £250

Thoughts on various objects of industry
pursued in Scotland, with a view to inquire by what means the labour
of the people may be directed to promote the public prosperity.
Edinburgh: Printed for the author…, 1790.
FIRST EDITION. Thick 8vo, pp. xii, 655, [1] errata, 24, cont. tree calf,
red leather title label, some wear to the hinges, but sound, binding
rubbed. ESTC T125474; Goldsmiths' 14102; Kress B.1949. ‘Deals
chiefly with cattle-raising and the cultivation of flax for the rapidly
expanding linen industry; the last section deals with sheep rearing for
the woollen industry.’ ECSB 695.
[ref: 25561 ] £475
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Memoirs of North-Britain; taken from
authentick writings, as well manuscript as printed. In which it is prov'd,
that the Scots nation have always been zealous in the defence of the
Protestant religion and liberty. Containing, I. An Account of the
Cruelties exercis'd by the Tories, against the Protestants, in King
Charles's and King James's Reigns. II. Of the Tryals and Murder of the
Earl of Argyle, and Robert Bailie of Jerviswood Esq;. III. Of the
Revolution, and Dundee's Rebellion. IV. Of Glenco's Death, and the
Darien Colony; with a Vindication of King William's Honour and Justice
therein. V. Of the Designs of the Jacobites in Opposing the Union, and
of their Invasion-Plot after it. VI. The Agreement between the English
and Scots Tories, since the Change of the Old Ministry, in their
Attempts against the Protestant Succession.
London: Printed for J. Baker…, 1715.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [10], vi, 289, (verso blank), [14] index, later
half calf, cloth sides, recased, title marked, occasional spotting of
contents, binding rubbed. ESTC T83144. The dedication is unsigned.
[ref: 25758 ] £145
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A list of the members who voted for and against
the Convention, March 1738.
[London]: [s.n.], [1739].
Single sheet, 460 X 360 mm., printed on recto only in six columns,
folded, a bit dust-soiled and with some repairs but no loss of text.
Without the price of six pence mentioned by ESTC.[ESTC T26808,
listing 3 copies only in the UK and 1 in North America]
[ref: 24911 ] £95

Select Scotish ballads. Volume 1.
Containing ballads in the tragic style. The second edition, corrected
and enlarged. Volume 11. Containing ballads of the comic kind.
London: Printed by and for J. Nichols, 1783.
2 vols. in 1, 8vo, half-titles, engr. vignette on title-pages, cont. half calf,
marbled boards, rebacked with new title-label, small stain on title to
vol. 2,  binding rubbed. ESTC T55179, noting ‘ Vol.1 was originally
published as 'Scottish tragic ballads' in 1781.’ ECSB 175, noting ‘is
noteworthy for the first appearance in print of Sir James the Rose. It
also contains some of the editor’s own work, alleged to be ancient, but
afterwards admitted to be by himself.’
[ref: 25756 ] £175
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Forty-one
years in India from Subaltern to Commander-in-Chief. By Field-
Marshal Earl Roberts of Kandahar...
London: Macmillan..., 1914.
8vo, pp. xxii, [2], 601, [1] blank, wood-engr. frontis., plates, maps
(some folding), full red calf, spine gilt in compartments with tan leather
label, gilt college crest on upper cover, label removed from front paste-
down e.p., rubbing at top of spine and in one compartment.
[ref: 25792 ] £35

Chronicles of the House of
Borgia. By Frederick Baron Corvo.
London: Grant Richards..., 1901.
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. xxi, [1] blank, 375, [1] blank, frontis. &
9 other plates with tissue guards, orig. red buckram, gilt, t.e.g., some
foxing to end-papers and top of title, and occasionally in contents, the
printed quotation on page v has been translated into English
manuscript by a neat hand.
[ref: 25797 ] £65
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Reminiscences of Yarrow. With preface by
Professor Campbell Fraser… Edited and annotated by the late
Professor Veitch, LL.D. Illustrated by Tom Scott, A.R.S.A. Second
edition.
Selkirk: George Lewis & Son, 1894.
8vo, frontis., plates, illus. in text, orig. cloth, gilt.
[ref: 25789 ] £25
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Scotia illustrata sive Prodromus
historiae naturalis in quo regionis natura, incolarum ingenia & mores,
morbi iisque medendi methodus, & medicina indigena accuratè
explicantur: et multiplices naturæ partus in triplice ejus regno,
vegetabili scilicet, animali & minerali per hancce borealem Magnæ
Britaniæ partem, quæ antiquissimum Scotiæ regnum constituit,
undiquaque diffusi nunc primum in lucem eruuntur, & varii eorum usus,
medici præsertim & mechanici, quos ad vitæ cum necessitatem, tum
commoditatem præstant, cunctis perspicuè exponuntur: cum figuris
æneis. Opus viginti annorum serenissimi domini Regis Caroli. II.
magnæ Britanniæ, &c. monarchæ jussu editum. Auctore Roberto
Sibbaldo M.D. equite aurato, medico & geographo regio, & regii
medicorum collegii apud Edinburgum socio.
Edinburgh: Ex officinâ, typographicâ Jacobi Kniblo, Josuæ Solingensis
& Johannis Colmarii, sumptibus auctoris, 1684.
Folio, pp. [20], 102, [12], 114, [12], 37, [7], 41-56, [4], 3 parts with
separate title, 21 plates, some with more than one image, LACKING
20 pages being the section with the title ‘Nuncius Scoto-Britannus...’
and dated 1683, with adjoining leaf of poem by M. Alexandrri Bodii,
cont. calf, rebacked and repaired at corners and boards, some fraying
and foxing to prelims., couple of repairs to plates, and some marks,
inner hinges strengthened with red tape. With the bookplate of Thomas
Hopkirk, Dalbeth, and a manuscript note to this effect on the front e.p.,
noting that Hopkirk was the author of the first flora of Clydesdale,
‘Flora Glottiana’ 1813. Hopkirk’s bookplate has the ms. note ‘From Dr.
Wrights library.’Also on this leaf is a manuscript article on Sibbald by
Dr. Pulteney and on the next blank leaf is a manuscript list of early
eminent historians which includes Sibbald. Also inserted is a brief note
on John Daye the printer noting he was the fist to introduce Greek and
Saxon characters into the country. Thomas Hopkirk, 1785 - 1841,
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Scottish botanist and lithographer. In 1813 he published one of the
earliest Flora in Britain – Flora Glottiana: a catalogue of the indigenous
plants on the banks of the River Clyde, and in the neighbourhood of
the City of Glasgow. He was known to Charles Darwin, who quoted
from Hopkirk's publications in his The Variation of Animals and Plants
Under Domestication. (John Murray, London 1868), especially with
regard to Convolvulus tricolor. Richard Pulteney FRS FRSE FLS (17
February 1730 – 13 October 1801) was an English physician and
botanist. He published ‘Historical and Biographical Sketches of the
Progress of Botany (1790)’
[ref: 25454 ] £295

The philosophy of natural history. In two
volumes.
Dublin: Printed by William Porter..., 1790.
FIRST IRISH EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, cont. calf, title and numbering
labels and small crest at head of spines (scraped in second volume),
reading ‘Metuenda Corolla Draconis’ and with the bookplate of Alexr.
Stewart with that motto in both volumes, a couple of blank end-papers
removed from end of the second volume, bindings a bit rubbed and
calf scraped in places with a couple of small pieces chipped out, foot of
spine in vol. 1 defective. [ First published in a 4to volume in Edinburgh
in 1790. A second volume was left by Smellie in manuscript and his
son published the volume separately in 1799]  [Extra postage required
for overseas]
[ref: 25466 ] £285
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Archaeologia
Scotica: or transactions of the Society of Antiquaries of Scotland.
Volume 1, 1792 [to] Volume IV, 1857.
Edinburgh: Printed for the Society…, 1792 - 1792 - 1857.
4 vols., 4to, 68 engr. & litho. plates and plans (some fldg., some
coloured), illus. in text, 19th C. half tan calf, marbled sides, red & green
leather labels, small hole in lower blank margin leaf 3L3 & 3L4 in vol. 1
affecting part of a word in leaf 3L3 but not the sense, bindings sl.
rubbed, front joint of vol. 3 cracking at foot, vol. 4 rebacked with
original spine laid down, front hinge of vol. 2 repaired. [Lacking volume
5 which was published in three parts between 1873 and 1890. As with
some copies, volume 1 has a title-page printed in the nineteenth
century. Volume 1 contains William Smellie's 'Historical account of the
Society…,' and volume 3 has an Appendix containing 'Account of the
progress of the Society… from 1784 to 1830,' by David Laing and Dr.
Hibbert]
[ref: 24313 ] £425
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The speech of
William late Lord Viscount Stafford, on the scaffold on Tower-Hill :
immediately before his execution, Wednesday, Decemb. 29. 1680.
Printed by the original copy.
London: Printed for W. Bailey..., 1680.
Folio, pp. [2], 6, disbound, title dusty. [Wing S5156]
[ref: 25777 ] £165

The tryal of William Stayley goldsmith; for
speaking treasonable words against His Most Sacred Majesty : and
upon full evidence found guilty of high treason, and received sentence
accordingly on Thursday November the 21th 1678.
London: Printed for Robert Palmer..., 1678.
FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. 10, [but 12], pages 7 / 8 present twice with
different but continuous text, recent boards. [Wing T2237]
[ref: 25773 ] £275
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Views in Edinburgh and its vicinity; drawn
and engraved by J. & H. S. Storer, exhibiting remains of antiquity,
public buildings, and picturesque scenery. In two volumes.
Published by A. Constable…, 1820.
FIRST EDITION. 2 vols., 8vo, engr. titles with vignettes (reading 'A
graphic and historical description of the City of Edinburgh', and dated
1818 & 1822 respectively), printed titles, 2 fldg. plans, 97 engr. plates,
later quarter calf, marbled sides, some marginal staining to some
plates.
[ref: 25363 ] £110
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Genealogical history of the Stewarts, from
the earliest period to the present times. Containing a particular account
of the origin and successive generations of the Stuarts of Darnley,
Lennox, and Aubigny, and of the Stuarts of Castlemilk; with proofs and
references; an appendix of relative papers; also a supplement,
containing copies of various dispensations found in the Vatican at
Rome... [etc. etc.] To which is added a genealogical table relative to
the history. [and] STUART (Andrew). Supplement to the genealogical
history of the Stewarts, with corrections and additions: and containing
answers to the anonymous attack on that history, published at
Edinburgh in February 1799, under the title of “The genealogical
history of the Stewarts refuted.” [and] [STEUART (Sir Henry)].The
genealogy of the Stewarts refuted: in a letter to Andrew Stuart, Esq. M.
P.
London: Printed for A. Strahan..., 1798. [first work] London: Printed for
T. Cadell..., 1799. [Supplement]. Edinburgh: Printed for Bell &
Bradfute..., 1799. [third work]
FIRST EDITIONS. 3 works in 1 vol., 4to, lacking half-title to first work,
not called for in second,  pp. [iii] -  xxiii, [1] blank, 468; iv, [2] errata leaf,
106; viii, 169, (verso blank).[1] errata., verso blank,  large folding
genealogical table mounted on linen, with small defect in a blank area,
large folding genealogical table to third work, later full crushed
morocco, spine ornately gilt in compartments with raised bands, border
of covers decorated gilt, turnovers gilt, a.e.g.,  some spotting to first
table and some spotting to the following leaves, pages 3 to 6 in first
work creased at inner margin. A very attractive copy. [ESTC T109576;
T108305; T100298]
[ref: 25599 ] £850
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The Rhinegold and the Valkyrie [and]
Siegfried and the twilight of the Gods. With illustrations by ARTHUR
RACKHAM. Translated by Margaret Armour.
London: William Heinemann…, 1910, 1911.
2 vols., 4to, tipped in coloured frontis. to each vol., decor. titles, 62
other tipped-in coloured plates, some foxong of prelims. in each
volume, orig. brown buckram, decor. gilt, bindings sl. rubbed and
marked. Volume 1 is the second impression.
[ref: 25786 ] £300

A history of Aberdeen and Banff.
Edinburgh: William Blackwood..., 1900.
Thick 8vo, pp. xvi, [1], 438, [2] adverts., orig. red cloth, gilt, folding map
in pockets at front and rear, (some browning to blank verso), large
folding plan, some spotting of contents, spine faded, largely unopened.
One of the County Histories of Scotland.
[ref: 25765 ] £48
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